UNOFFICIAL COPY 18 RS BR 2126

A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Deborah

- 2 Kay "Debbie" Goebel.
- 3 WHEREAS, Deborah Kay "Debbie" Goebel was born into this world as the
- 4 daughter of William O. Goebel Jr and Ruth Mayo Goebel; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Debbie Goebel departed this earthly life after an extended illness on
- 6 March 8, 2018, leaving her family, her friends, and her community in solemn mourning;
- 7 and
- 8 WHEREAS, Debbie Goebel was preceded in death by her father, William O.
- 9 Goebel Jr. She is survived by her husband, Woodie Branham; her son, Matthew Thomas;
- 10 a stepdaughter, Heather Branham Green; her mother, Ruth Mayo Goebel; her two sisters,
- 11 SallyAnn Goebel and Mary Mayo Goebel; her brother, William O. Goebel; and two
- 12 grandchildren, Ashdon Matthew and Madison Brooke Thomas;
- 13 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 14 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 15 Kentucky:
- Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
- 17 sympathies upon the passing of Deborah Kay "Debbie" Goebel and offer heartfelt
- condolences to her family, her friends, and her community for their loss.
- → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
- 20 memory of Deborah Kay "Debbie" Goebel.
- 21 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 22 Resolution to Senator Johnny Ray Turner for delivery.